
BAL TIM O· RE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: James H. Thompson 
Supervisor, Code Enforceme 

FROM: Kathleen c. Weidenhamm 
County Board of App~~ .......... - H 

SUBJECT: Case No. 94 - 2 
Your Memo of 

DATE: July 26, 1995 

Smith, et ux 

In response to your inquiry of July 5th, and upon review by 
the remaining Board member who sat on the panel for the hearing in 
the subject matter, Protestants Exhibit No. 11, prepared by 
Spellman, Larson & Associates, Inc., is the survey plat upon which 
the Board's decision was based. 

Should you have any further questions, please contact me . 

• 

ZADM 



B A L T I M O R E COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

DATE: June 14, 1995 

TO: Michael B. Sauer 
S . Diane Levero 
Board of Appeals 

FROM: Craig McGraw 
Zoning Enforcement 

RE: Case No. 94-217-SPHA 
Arthur Smith, et ux 
15th Election District 

Please be advised that the above property was inspected on June 13, 
1995, to check compliance with the Board's order in this case following a 
complaint filed by Mr. Earl Mitchell. The order states that shed or sheds 
encroaching on the Mitchell property are to be removed. Attached are four 
photographs of the property showing what has been done. 

Please advise as to whether or not the property complies with the 
Board's intentions. 

CMG/hek 

Attachment 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Zoning Administration & 
Development Managemen 

FROM: Kathleen c. WeidenhaJmrl!Wtl 
County Board of App as 

DATE: June 7, 1995 

SUBJECT: Closed File: Case No. 94-217-SPHA (V93-422-SPH) 
Arthur Smith, et ux -Petitioners 
15th E; 5th C 

As no further appeals have been taken regarding the subject 

case, we are closing the file and returning same to you herewith. 

Attachment 

cc: James Thompson /Zoning Enforcement 



IN THE MATTER OF THE * BEFORE THE 
THE APPLICATION OF 
ARTHUR SMITH, ET UX * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING AND 
VARIANCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED * 
ON THE NORTHEAST SIDE SENECA 
PARK ROAD, 400' EAST OF THE * 
CENTERLINE OF NANETTE LANE 
(950 SENECA PARK ROAD) * 
lSTH ELECTION DISTRICT 
STH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * 

* * * * · * 

OF 

BALTiMORE COUNTY 

CASE NO. 94-217-SPHA 

* * * 
O P I N I O N 

* 

This case comes to this Board on appeal from the decision of 

the Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated February 10, 1994 wherein a 

Petition for Special Hearing and a Petition for Variance were 

approved. The Petitions were combined for the purpose of the de 

novo hearing before this Board. The Petitions were filed by Arthur 

and Arlene Smith, owners of the subject property in these 

proceedings. They were represented by Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., 

Esquire. The Protestants and adjacent property owners to the 

subject property, Barbara, Earl, Robert and Paul Mitchell, appeared 

represented by Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire. 

Lengthy testimony was taken in these proceedings consisting of 

two days, and numerous exhibits were offered into evidence. All of 

this matter comes before this Board because, in a nutshell, one of 

two utility sheds located on the Smiths' property is actually .66 

foot from the property line separating the Smith and Mitchell 

properties, when it should in fact be 1 foot from the property 

line. As a result of its misplacement, a portion of the utility 

shed gutter encroaches over the property line onto the Mitchell 

property. 



Case No. 94-217-SPHA Arthur Smith, et ux 2 

Testimony indicated that the Smiths acquired the property 

known as 950 Seneca Park Road in 1970. The property is pie-shaped, 

fronts on Seneca Creek, and is approximately .25 acre zoned R.C. 5. 

It is improved with a single-family dwelling and two sheds. 

Prior to this case, the Smiths filed for a variance setback of 

1 foot in lieu of the required 50 feet for the side yard adjacent 

to the Mitchell property, and the 1-foot variance was granted by 

the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in Case No. 92-365-A on June 8, 

1992. The purpose of the requested variance was to allow for the 

construction of two sheds. 

The Petitioners are now seeking to amend the variance relief 

previously granted to them in Case No. 92-365-A because it has been 

determined from field surveys that the location of the property 

line between the Smith and Mitchell properties is not as it was 

represented to be in the previous proceedings. After surveys were 

done, it was discovered that the two sheds are closer to the 

property line than originally determined. Testimony indicated that 

one of the utility sheds is exactly .66 foot from the property 

line. The Petitioner now requests that the variance of 1 foot in 

lieu of 50 feet be reduced to zero. 

Because the Petitioner was required to install rain gutters 

and downspouts on the two sheds in the prior Case No. 92-365-A, the 

Petitioner in these proceedings is requesting that he be relieved 

of restriction #3 requiring the installation of rain gutters and 

downspouts and be permitted to remove them, since they encroach 

upon the Mitchells' property. 



Case No. 94-217-SPHA Arthur Smith, et ux 3 

Testimony in the Smiths' case has established that the sheds 

are considered part of the house, and that they were constructed 

for the purpose of storing lawn furniture and equipment, trash 

cans, and water sports equipment. One shed also houses an oil 

tank. The sheds as they presently exist on the property are 4 

inches from the property line. 

their practical difficulty and 

$10,000 to construct the sheds 

It is the Smiths' position that 

undue hardship is the cost of 

should they be 

removed, and that there is no other logical or 

required to be 

legal location, 

taking into consideration County regulations, to place the sheds. 

The Smiths believe that the sheds located alongside the dwelling do 

not interfere with anyone, including the Mitchells. 

The Mitchells, in their case, clearly established testimony 

that the rain gutters encroach upon their property, and that the 

two sheds are less than 1 foot from the property line. They do not 

want their property encroached upon, and indicated that the 

previously granted variance of 1 foot was inappropriate and, in 

their opinion, too close to the property line to permit the 

building of the sheds. 

There is no question in this Board's mind, after hearing all 

the testimony, that this is a spite case existing between two 

adjacent property owners. It is unfortunate and a sad commentary 

that two adjoining neighbors residing on waterfront property in a 

peaceful and serene setting cannot enjoy what the property was 

intended to provide for them. 

After giving due consideration to the evidence and testimony 
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presented before the Board, we cannot conclude that a variance of 

O feet should be granted in these proceedings so as to basically 

legalize the existence of the two utility sheds, to the extent that 

they are within the 1 foot area, and further to the extent that 

they encroach or overhang onto the adjacent property owner's 

property. There is some question in this Board's mind as to 

whether the original variance of 1 foot should have been granted to 

permit the two sheds. However, the Board is not going to disturb 

the previous granting of the 1-foot variance to this property. We 

are, however, denying the request for the 0-foot variance on the 

basis that the present hardship the Petitioner alleges to be 

suffering under was self-imposed or self-created. It was the 

Petitioner who constructed the two sheds at their present location 

at his own economic expense. Unfortunately, for his sake, the 

construction turned out to be only .66 foot from the property line 

and not 1 foot as required by the previously granted variance. No 

one other than the Petitioner has caused this hardship. It appears 

to this Board that the Petitioner is building a structure where he 

wants it, and when it is determined that it is in an improper 

location from a zoning regulation point of view, he is then 

permitted to claim hardship. This Board believes that the hardship 

could have been avoided by the placing of the shed somewhere else 

on the property. 

In addition to the Board's belief that this is a self-induced 

hardship, the evidence further fails to establish that there are 

any special circumstances or conditions existing which are peculiar 
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to the Petitioner's land or structure which is the subject of the 

variance request. We see no reason from the outset why the shed or 

sheds could not have been constructed 1 foot from the property 

line. In doing so, the Petitioners have not only exceeded the 1-

foot area but have allowed one of the sheds to encroach over the 

property line, which is injurious to the adjacent property owner 

and certainly is not in harmony with the spirit and intent of the 

zoning laws. 

For the reasons set out above, the Board's ruling is that the 

requested variance of O feet in lieu of the previously granted 

variance of 1 foot is denied. The Board will further order that 

the shed or sheds, to the extent that they encroach upon the 

Mitchells' property and to the extent that they are built less than 

1 foot from the property line, shall be removed. The Board further 

finds that the requested special hearing that the Petitioner be 

relieved of compliance with restriction #3 of the Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner's Order dated June 8, 1992 in Case No. 92-365-A is 

denied. With the reinstatement of the 1-foot setback as was 

granted by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in 1992, the Board is 

reimposing restriction #3. 

O R D E R 

THEREFORE, FOR THE REASONS AS STATED ABOVE, it is this 2nd 

day of March , 1995 by the County Board of Appeals for Baltimore -----

County 

ORDERED that the Petition for Variance to permit a side yard 

setback of O feet in lieu of the 1 foot granted in Case No. 92-365-
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A for the two existing sheds be and is hereby DENIED; and that the 

previously granted variance of 1 foot in Case No. 92-365-A for the 

two sheds is reinstated; and it is further 

ORDERED that the shed or sheds to the extent that they 

encroach upon the Mitchells' property and are within 1 foot of the 

property line shall be removed within ninety (90) days from the 

date of this Opinion and Order; and it is further 

ORDERED that the special hearing request that the Petitioner 

be relieved of restriction #3 of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's 

Order dated June 8, 1992 in Case No. 92-365-A is DENIED. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be 

made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the 

Maryland Rules of Procedure. 

OF APPEALS 
COUNTY 

·s. Diane Levero 



' .. 

IN THE MATTER OF 
THE APPLICATION OF 
ARTHUR SMITH, ET UX -Petitioners 
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE 
ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE NORTH­
EAST SIDE SENECA PARK ROAD, 400' E 
OF CENTERLINE OF NANETTE LANE 
(950 SENECA PARK ROAD_ 
lSTH ELECTION DISTRICT 
STH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

* * * * * * * 

* BEFORE THE 

* COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

* OF 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 94-217-SPHA 

* * * * * * 
DISSENTING OPINION 

* 

This Board member will respectfully dissent from the majority 

opinion for the following reasons. 

Case No. 92-365-A granted a 1 ft. setback for the purpose of 

erecting sheds in that location. Based on the 1 ft. setback, 

permits were issued and the sheds were erected. The location of 

the property line in regard to the erection of the sheds was 

brought up, and new surveys were instituted. These surveys showed 

that, in fact, one corner of the sheds was not 1 ft. from the 

property line, but was merely .6 ft. from the property line. 

It is the opinion of this Board member that to require the 

existing sheds as erected to be within 1 ft. of the now properly­

established property line creates a hardship for the Smiths, due to 

the apparent error of the location of the property line at the time 

of construction, and that the variance as requested to permit a 

side yard setback of Oft. in lieu of the 1 ft. should be granted. 

However, the gutters and downspouts which extend beyond the now­

existing property line should be removed from the two sheds. 

It is therefore the opinion of this Board member that the 

testimony and evidence indicates that the variance of 0' in lieu of 

the 1' should be granted, and the gutters and downspouts from the 

two sheds that trespass on the Mitchell property should be removed. 

William T. Hackett, Chairman 

DATE: March 2, 1 995 



Olounty ~oaro of 1'ppcals of ~nltimorr Olounty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 · 
(410) 887-3180 

March 2, 1 995 

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire 
606 Baltimore Avenue 
Suite 106 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Tanczyn: 

RE: Case No. 94-217-SPHA 
Arthur Smith, et ux 

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order 
issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
in the subject matter. Also enclosed is a copy of Mr. Hackett's 
Dissenting Opinion. 

encl. 

Very truly yours, ~ 

;;~ c. 4c;&l~ f~/L 
Kathleen c. Weidenh~; 
Administrative Assistant 

cc: Ms. Barbara E. Mitchell 
Mr. Earl Mitchell 
Mr. Robert Mitchell 
Mr. Paul Mitchell 
Mr. Eugene Schmidt 
Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire 
Mr. & Mrs. Arthur Smith 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission 
People's Counsel for Balto. County 
Pat Keller 
Lawrence E. Schmidt 
James H. Thompson /Zoning Enforcement 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM 
Docket Clerk /ZADM 
Arnold Jablon, Director/ZADM 

Printed with Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 



4/13/94 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Tuesday, July 
12, 1994 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following: 

Ms. Barbara E. Mitchell 
Mr. Earl Mitchell 
Mr. Robert Mitchell 
Mr. Paul Mitchell 
Mr. Eugene Schmidt 
Michael Marino, Esquire 
Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esq. 
Mr. & Mrs. Arthur Smith 
People's Counsel for Balto. County 
P. David Fields 
Lawrence E. Schmidt 
Timothy H. Kotroco 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM 
Docket Clerk /ZADM 
Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM 

5/10/94 - Letter dated April 22 , 1994 received this date from Earl Mitchell , 
Appellant in the above matter; requesting postponement of hearing date 
/after 7/15/94 (other than week of 8/08/94). 

- FYI copy sent to Frank Borgerding , counsel for Mr . Smith . 

5/26/94 - No comment received from F . Borgerding; request granted ; Notice of PP 
and Reassignment sent to parties ; case rescheduled to Wednesday , August 3 , 
1994 at 10 : 00 a . m. 

7/19/94 - Letter from F. Borgerding , Esquire --requesting postponement of hearing 
scheduled for 8/03/94 ; Petitioners will be out of town that date . 

7/20/94 -Request for postponement granted . Second Notice of PP and Reassignment 
sent to parties ; case reset to Wednesday , August 24 , 1994 at 1:00p . m . . 

8/24/94 - Hearing before Board ; continued toDay #2 /Tuesday , September 13 , 1994 at 
10 : 30 a . m. upon co~firmation with parties of availability . (M .Sauer 
to request PP of DCt case scheduled for 1 : 00 p . m. that afternoon ; case 
will proceed on Day #2 at 10 : 30 a .m., with length of proceeding to be 
determined by Mr . Sauer ' s success in obtaining postponement from DCt . 

8/25/94 - Notice of Assignment sent to parties ; scheduled for Day #2 on Tuesday , 
September 13 , 1994 at 10 : 30 a . m. (Also noted file /Michael P. Tanczyn 
entered appearance on 8/24/94 as counsel for appellants/protestants) 

9/13/94 - Hearing concluded before the Board . To be deliberated on Wednesday , 
September 28 , 1994 at 10 : 00 a .m.; notices to be sent to parties. (H .S .M. ) 

9/13/94 - Notice of Del iberation sent to all parties ; scheduled for Wednesday , 9/28/94 
at 10 : 00 a . m. 

9/28/94 - Del iberated . Variance to be DENIED /majority decision by Sauer & Levero ; 
Hackett to Di ssent ; would grant same . Written Opinion and Order to be 
issued ; appel l ate period to run from date of written Opinion/Order . 



COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MINUTES OF DELIBERATION 

IN THE MATTER OF: Arthur Smith, et ux 
Case No. 94-217-SPHA 

DATE September 28, 1994 at 10:00 a.m. 

BOARD /PANEL William T. Hackett (WTH) 

SECRETARY 

Michael B. Sauer (MBS) 
S. Diane Levero (SDL) 

Kathleen c. Weidenhammer 
Administrative Assistant 

Among those present at the deliberation were Francis X. 
Borgerding, Jr., Esquire, on behalf of Petitioners; and 
Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire, on behalf of Appellants 
/Protestants. Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel for 
Baltimore County, was also present. 

PURPOSE --to deliberate issues and matter of petition for 
special hearing and variance presented to the Board; testimony 
and evidence taken at hearing on August 24 and September 13, 
1994. Written Opinion and Order to be issued by the Board. 

Opening comments by Chairman Hackett as to case name and number, 
and issues to be deliberated in this matter; reminded those present 
that there were almost two days of testimony and a number of 
witnesses. Also, advised those present to remember that the only 
matters before the Board in this special hearing are the removal of 
downspouts and gutters and the variance to permit 0' setback in 
lieu of the 1' previously granted. Also reiterated to a small 
extent his thoughts on the public deliberation process. 

WTH: Indicated that he has reviewed personal notes, the file in 
this matter, and the exhibits, photographs and plats 
submitted; reviewed the history of this matter leading to the 
appeal filed with this Board in the instant case; discussed 
the erroneous survey by which the construction took place and 
the later survey which proved differently. Also cited the 
testimony of expert witness Paul Lee to which he gives 
considerable weight; that testimony was that water direction 
and volume from sheds have not changed; would divert itself in 
the same way on the Mitchell property, even without the sheds. 
WTH also indicated that, in his opinion, it was Mr. Mitchell's 
desire to obtain relief from the water that flows onto his 
property; ponds. It was his testimony that DEPRM will not 
permit him to fill in and divert to Seneca Creek. Testimony 
and evidence indicates that removal of gutters and downspouts 
must be done; those items are on the Mitchell property; no 
contrary testimony to that fact. In summary -- since the 
sheds were built on a survey that showed them to be 1' from 



Deliberation /Arthur Smith, et ux 94-217-SPHA 

the property line and it turns out that, through no fault of 
either Mr. Smith or Mr. Mitchell, the property line was not 
accurately designated, this Board member would grant the 0' 
variance with some restrictions. There is no doubt that the 
gutters and downspouts must be removed, but rest of sheds can 
remain. Also pointed out, not as part of Board's decision but 
only for comment, that he is puzzled by how these sheds will 
be maintained without trespassing on the Mitchell's property. 

Summary: Would grant 0' 
downspouts. 

setback; remove gutters and 

MBS: Has reviewed and considered evidence and testimony presented; 
sad commentary that two property owners are not getting along; 
argument over .66'; only issues before the Board are zoning 
issues; is of the opinion that Petitioners failed to satisfy 
him that practical difficulty and undue hardship exists; 
believes that 1' setback was sufficient and is proper 
granting; referenced discrepancy in surveys; however, seems 
uncontradicted that corner of shed and gutters hang over 
property line; his opinion that Petitioners will have to 
remove shed; self-created hardship; finds it would be 
detrimental to the adjacent property owner. 

summary: variance request should be denied. 

SDL: Also believes that Petitioners have created a self-imposed 
hardship; Petitioners' counsel indicated this was all over a 
few inches; Protestants' counsel indicated that all Petitioner 
has to do is chop off the overhang on the roof; upon review of 
testimony and evidence, was not convinced that denying 
variance would create hardship; however, granting it would. 

Summary: Requested variance of O' in lieu of 1' should be 
denied. 

Closing statement by Chairman Hackett: Two members are inclined to 
deny variance, and his original thoughts were that the variance 
should be granted. He has not been persuaded to change that 
opinion. Therefore, Board will issue written Opinion and Order 
that petition for variance is denied, with a dissenting opinion 
being written by Chairman Hackett. Appellate period runs from date 
of written Opinion and Order and not from today's date. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~ )ht -~~.4"~ U-thleen C. Weidenhammer 
;:m:istrative Assistant 

2 



Olount~ ~oarh of J\ppcals of ~altimorr Olountt! 

Mr. Arthur Smith 
950 Seneca Park Road 
Baltimore, MD 21220 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
{410) 887-3180 

March 22, 1994 

Re: Case No. 94-217-SPHA 
Arthur Smith, et ux -Petitioners 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

In response to your telephone request this morning, enclosed 
is a copy of the Order for Appeal which was filed by Barbara 
Mitchell, Earl Mitchell, Robert Mitchell and Paul Mitchell in the 
above-referenced matter. 

If you have any additional questions, please call me at 887-
3180. 

Very truly yours, ' 
~ ' ' 

r->1.~~~ c1~~1Ju:-~ 
.....__.. ~~hleen c. Weidenhammer 

Administrative Assistant 

Enclosure 

cc: Ms. Barbara E. Mitchell 
Messrs. Earl, Robert and Paul Mitchell 

~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 
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Baltimore County Government 
Office of Zoning Administration 
and Development Management 

94 MAR 14 P 3: 34 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 

~ Prinlcd wilh Soybean Ink 
~](J on Recycled Paper 

March 14, 1994 

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire 
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
NE/X Seneca park Road, 400' E of the c/1 of 
Nanette Lane 
(950 Seneca Park Road) 
15th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District 
Arthur Smith, et ux-Petitioner 
Case No. 94-217-SPHA V93-422-SPH 

Dear Mr. Borgerding: 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was 
filed in this office on March 10, 1994 by Barbara E. Mitchell, Earl 
Mitchell, Robert Mitchell and Paul Mitchell for the variance portion 
only. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded tu ~he 
Board of Appeals. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not 
hesitate to contact Julie Winiarski at 887-3391. 

AJ: jaw 

c: Michael Marino, Esquire 
Mr. Eugene Schmidt 
Mr. & Mrs. Arlene Smith 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Director 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission 
People's Counsel 







IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIANCE - N/E Seneca 
Park Road, 400• E of the c/1 
of Naette Lane 

* * 

(950 Seneca Park Road) 
15th Election District 
5th councilmanic District 

Arthur smith, et ux 
Petitioners 

* * · * * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

BEFORE THE 

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

case Nos. 94-217-SPHA and 
V93-422-SPH 

* * * * * 

ORDER FOR APPEAL 

Barbara E. Mitchell, Earl Mitchell, Robert Mitchell and Paul Mitchell, 
Protestants, order an appeal from the final judgment entered in this action on 
February 10, 1994. 

Barbara E. Mitchell 
8107 Analee Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21237 
(410) 866-8107 

Robert Mitchell ... 
13 Hartack court 
Baltimore, MD 21236 

Earl Mitchell 
13 Hartack court 
Baltimore, MD 21236 
(410) 882-4005 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ..J._L day of February, 1994, a copy of the 
aforegoing Order of Appeal was mailed, postage prepaid, to Francis x. Borgerding, 
Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, attorney for Petitioners • 

. , 
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Suite 113 Courthouse 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Baltimore County Government 
Zoning Commissioner 

Office of Planning and Zoning 

• 
February 10, 1994 

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire 
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING and VARIANCE 
NE/S Seneca Park Road, 400' .E of the c/1 of Nanette Lane 
(950 Seneca Park Road) 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Arthur Smith, et ux - Petitioners 
Case Nos. 94-217-SPHA V93-422-SPH 

Dear Mr. Borgerding: 

( 410) 887-4386 

Enclosed please find a copy of 
above-captioned matter. The Petition 
and the Petition for Variance in Case No. 
and the Petition for Special Hearing 
been dismissed as moot in accordance with 

the decision rendered in the 
for Special Heari ng, as modified, 

94-217-SPHA have been granted 
filed in Case No. V93-422-SPH has 
the attached Order. 

> In the event any party finds the decision rendered . is unfavor­
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within 
thirty {30) days of the date . of this Order. For further information on 
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

TMK:bjs 
cc: Michael Marino, Esquire 

609 Bosley Avenue, Towson, Md. 

Mr. Eugene Schmidt 
220 Bosley Avenue, Towson, Md. 

Mr. & Mrs. Arlene Smith 

21204 

21204 

i 
Very truly ,yours, . 

. ~/~~ 
TIMOTHY M. !KOTROCO ' 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

950 Seneca Park Road, Baltimore, Md. 21220 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas 
45 Calvert Street, 2nd~ loor, 

People's Counsel; Fi~ 

Commission 
Annapolis, Md. 

I 

21401 
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Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

950 Seneca Park Rd., Baltimore,MD 21220 

which is presently zoned RC-5 
This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management. 
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached 
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, 
to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve the removal restrict ion number 
three from the Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in case 
number #92-365-A dated June 8, 1992 so that gutters and downspouts 
on the existing sheds that overhang the existing property line can 
be removed. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and 

are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

(Type or Print Name) 

Signature 

Address 

City State Zipcode 

Attorney for Petitioner: 

Francis x. Borgerding, Jr. 
(Type or Print Name) 

~ .L~ 
409 Wash. Ave., Ste~ : ::820 

Address Phone No. 

Towson, MD 21204 
City State Zipcode 

IN>/e do solemnly declare and affi rm, under the penalties of perjury, that I/we are the 
legal owner(o) of tne property which is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s) : 

Arlene Smith 

950 Seneca Park Rd. 335-6615 
Address Phone No. 

Baltimore, MD 21220 
City State Zipcode 
Name, Address and phone number of legal owner, contract purchaser or representative 
to be contacted. 

Francis x. Borgerding, Jr. 
Name 

409 Washington Ave., Ste. 600, Towson, 
Address Phone No. MD 212 04 
------2w96oF9i~~aONLY _____ _ 
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING 

unav•il•ble for H .. rlng 

the following d.tea _ ___..J~ h.,_r:...._· _ +-!..,_ ___ Next Two Months 

/ ALL. ________ OTHER. ________ ~-

/ /(t~ /r "o. 
' 

REVIEWED BY: ~I: DATE 
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Petition for Variance 

950 Seneca Park Rd,, Baltimore, MD 21220 
which is pre~ zoned RC-5 

This Petition shall be flied with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management. 
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached 

hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1A04. 3. B. 3 of the Bal t irnore 
County zoning Regulations to revise a side yard setback of one 
foot (l')(granted in case number #92-365-A) for two (2) utility 
sheds to a 0' side yard setback 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore Co..inty, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or 
practical difficulty) -

1. Shape and configuration of the property; 
2. Such other and further reasons to be presented at the hearing 

of this matter. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to 

be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

(Type or Print Name) 

Signature 

Address 

City State Zipcode 

Attorney for Petitioner: 

Francis x. Borgerding, Jr. 
(Type or Print Name) 

409 Wash. Ave, 

W,Je do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I/we are the 
legal owner(s) ofthe property which Is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s) : 

Arthur Smith 

"'~u:~h. Ult-u~~/ ~ CJnc;:zL_ 
S,gnature 

950 Seneca Park Rd. 335-6615 
Address Phone No. 

Baltimore, MD 21220 
City State Zipcode 
Name. Address and phone number of legal owner, contract purchaser or representative 
to be contacted. 

Phone No. Name 

MD 21204 
State Zipcode Address Phone No. 

OFFICE USE ONLY-------

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING / hr · + 
uru,velleble for Heerlng 

the following detea __________ Next Two Month• 

Al.L. __ ~=------OTHER, _______ __,~-

REVIEWED BY: --:::?::?:9t: DATE II /; -:,fr ) 
t I 
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Jl{}-321-$.941 

DESCRIPTiroN 

#950 SENECA PARK ROAD 

15th ELECTION DISTRICT - BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD. 

Beginning for the same on the north side of 

Seneca Park Road at the division line between Lots 71 & 

72 as shown on the plat of Seneca Park Beach, said plat 

being recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County 

i~ Plat Book 8 folio 45 and known as Lots 72 & 73. 

Containing 0.52 acres of land more or less. 

11-3-93 
J.O. 93-021 



111 West Chesapeake Avenu e 
Towson, MD 2 J 204 

I3allimorc County Government 
Office o f Zo ning Administration 
and Dcv.clopment Management 

( 410) 887-3353 
ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations require that notice be given to 
the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property 
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions 
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting 
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one 
newspaper of general circulation in the County. 

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and 
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for 
the costs associated with these requirements. 

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS: 

l} Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the 
time of filing. 

2} Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come 
from and should be ~emitted directly to the newspaper. 

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY~ OF ZONING ORDER. 

ARNOL: JABL~ 

For newspaper advertising: 

It.em No. :_·z, __ 0_7+----

Pe t it ioner: _...c../1_,__.__v_.J ...... li ............. u :...,./ _...._(l_--=il-~.-ll ...... ie ....... l ...... ~ ..... !04-(7_..,_{....._.<Y)~ ,Y'-'b_._ _____ _ 

Location: q ~o fe v'\ e 6e fu le Rf & !./,""' 11,t(P I ,(!If :z1,2;) CJ 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

NAME: /Jy Y,h u i/ ~ ""'- p /l r( /e<i e f<n :<fh 
ADDRESS: t/{0 5'c, ~ e U( & y !:: Rf & !Ir~#<~ )·A1/.t1.;J~t? 

PHONE NUMBER: ?]_(-?t,L{ 

AJ:ggs 
(Revised 04/09/93) 

Printed on Recycled Paper 
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CDTll'ICA'n OF POITUHI 
ZONING DIPAllTMINT OP 1AL TIMORI COUNTY 

T ....... ...,._.. 

Dulrict...!?.It____ ;,:.,. Dole ., _, ___ L~t!~----· _ .. 
Posted for: -~C:!!~~!-~ __ >;:::_ ___ ~~~~------------------------------------------------- · 

"ti . ,f;/~¥>-.,? /rk~, ~--~ . 
Peti oner. ------------------------------------------------ ----------------------------------------

Location of p,.opsty.: __ J?}_q_ ___ 5-'~?.- :C~L.- -=J:d: __ .L!J{y'-~ --------------------------. 

Location of 51pa: ___ ~ "~f ?"'t?~cl»#J'/P??/07.,;!k>-'/;: _- .Je~~;---~:,~-~----------------

Rem.arts: -----A. :-~ ---::. ------------------ -------------- .. ------------- /~ ~ ----------- --
Posted by ------~~~------- - -------- o.&a of return; • . _L~M---------------­Slclla._.. 
lfumber ot SiBD,81 _ .... :2-. ...... __ _ 



CDT'IPICATE OF l'OSIUIQ 
ZONING O.PAJtTMINT 01' IIAL T1MOltl COUNTY 

T......, ~ 

Otltrict __ ../?-~fr-___ lWe °' Paltiq ____ ..J,,L~~f------ __ . 
Posted for: --------~~,t?..:J..'!!-./.. _________________________________________________________________ _ 

Petitioner· ______ &/Fy-r' - ..S---~ ·· 7'-J 7 _e,.£'P ------------ -------------------------- -- ---
Location of pcor-rt,.:./r.E~~~:t:.~r __ t:2,,_-"t:.&'!r.R-?..'"P_r.det2.~¢~'1:l-~~fuy:_ ________ -

Rernarss· -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Posted by ______ $~---------------- D.aa ot retunL: •.• J#.J~~------------ -
SilllataN . 

Number ot Sisnas / 
I 



BALTIMC - ~OUNTY, MARYLAND Nr 
OFFICE (. NCE - REVENUE DIVISION 

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

AMOUNT $ ",{ I 

RECEIVED f: ~ 7 
FROM :~~~-=---~~~~~...:..:..~--'--"--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

DISTRIIIUT10N 
WHITE • CASHIER PINK • AGENCY 

VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER 

YELLOW · CUSTOMER 



<!lount~ ~narc of J\ppeals of ~altimntt (tluuntg 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
(410) 887-3180 

Hearing Room - Room 48 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 

April 13, 1994 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 
NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT 

ASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN 
S ICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE 
GR~ TED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE 
UNL SIN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL 
NO. 5 -79. 

ARTHUR SMITH, ET UX -Petitioner 
NE/s Seneca Park Road, 400' 
Nanette Lane (950 Seneca Park 

15th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District 

E of 
Road) 

c/1 of 

SPH -To approve removal of Restriction #3 from 
Order in #92-365-A /removal of gutters ~ and 
downspouts from two sheds; VAR -to permit side 

d setback of O' in lieu of l' granted in #92-
5-A for two sheds. (Petitions filed to 

r olve issues raised in Case No. V93-422-SPH 
/vi lation of Order in #92-365-A.) 

3 -D. Z. C. 's Order in which Petitions 
for Spe ial Hearing and Variances were GRANTED 
with res ictions . . 

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY JULY 

cc: Ms. Barbara E. Mitchell 
Mr. Earl Mitchell 
Mr. Robert Mitchell 
Mr. Paul Mitchell 
Mr. Eugene Schmidt 
Michael Marino, Esquire 
Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esq. 
Mr. & Mrs. Arthur Smith 

at 10:00 a.m. 

Appellant /Protestant 
II II 

II II 

II II 

Protestant 

Counsel for Petitioners 
Petitioners 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission 
People's Counsel for Balto. County 
P. David Fields 
Lawrence E. Schmidt 
Timothy H. Kotroco 
w. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM 

Docket Clerk /ZADM 
Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM 

Kathleen c. Weidenhammer 
Administrative Assistant 

PLEASE RETURN SIGN AND POST TO ROOM 49 ON DAY OF HEARING. 
~ Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 
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(!lountu ~oarh of J\ppeals of ~altimore (!lounty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
(410) 887-3180 

Hearing Room - Room 48 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 

May 26, 1994 
NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT 

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT 
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN 

TRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE 
ANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE 

U ESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL 
NO. 59-79. 

CASE NO. ARTHUR SMITH, ET UX -Petitioner 
NE/s Seneca Park Road, 400' E of c/1 of 
Nanette Lane (950 Seneca Park Road) 

15th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District 

SPH -To approve removal of Restriction #3 from 
Order in #92-365-A /removal of gutters and 
downspouts from two sheds; VAR -to permit side 
yd setback of 0' in lieu of 1' granted in #92-
365-A for two sheds. (Petitions filed to 
resolve issues raised in Case No. V93-422-SPH 
/violation of Order in #92-365-A.) 

Order in which Petitions 
fr Special Hearing and Variances were GRANTED 

restrictions. 

which was scheduled for heari on July 12, 1994 has been POSTPONED at 
the request of Appellant /Prote tant; and has been 

REASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY 

cc: Ms. Barbara E. Mitchell 
Mr. Earl Mitchell 
Mr. Robert Mitchell 
Mr. Paul Mitchell 
Mr. Eugene Schmidt 
Michael Marino, Esquire 
Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esq. 
Mr. & Mrs. Arthur Smith 

3 1994 at 10:00 a.m. 

Appellant /Protestant 
II II 

II II 

II II 

Protestant 

Counsel for Petitioners 
Petitioners 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission 
People's Counsel for Balto. County 
Pat Keller 
Lawrence E. Schmidt 
Timothy H. Kotroco 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM 

Docket Clerk /ZADM 
Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM 

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer 
Administrative Assistant 

PLEASE RETURN SIGN AND POST TO ROOM 49 ON DAY OF HEARING. 
r9i\ Printed with Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 



Oiount~ ~oar~ of J\pprals of ~altimort Oiounty 
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
(410) 887-3180 

Hearing Room - Room 48 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 

July 20, 1994 
SECOND NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT 

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT 
REASONS . REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN 
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE 
GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE 
UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL 
NO: 59-79. 

CASE NO. 94-217-SPHA ARTHUR SMITH, ET UX -Petitioner 
NE/s Seneca Park Road, 400' E of c/1 of 
Nanette Lane (950 Seneca Park Road) 

15th Election District ' 
5th Councilmanic District 

SPH -To approve removal of Restriction #3 from 
Order in #92-365-A /removal of gutters and 
downspouts from two sheds; VAR -to permit side 
yd setback of 0' in lieu of l' granted in #92-

65-A for two sheds. (Petitions filed to 
r olve issues raised in Case No. V93-422-SPH 
/vi lation of Order in #92-365-A.) 

12/13 3 -D.Z.C.'s Order in which Petitions 
for Spe ·a1 Hearing and Variances were GRANTED 
with rest ictions. 

which was scheduled for hearing on Au st 3, 1994 has been POSTPONED at 
the request of Counsel for Petitioners, and has been 

REASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY AUGUST 24 

cc: Ms. Barbara E. Mitchell 
Mr. Earl Mitchell 
Mr. Robert Mitchell 
Mr. Paul Mitchell 
Mr. Eugene Schmidt 
Michael Marino, Esquire 
Francis x. Borgerding, Jr., Esq. 
Mr. & Mrs. Arthur Smith 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission 
People's Counsel for Balta. County 
Pat Keller 
Lawrence E. Schmidt 
Timothy H. Kotroco Docket Clerk /ZADM 

• m. 

/Protestant 
II 

II 

II 

Petitioners 
Petitioners 

w. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM 

-:S ~rt,, 1-\ • 11~~~ j 'ZA OM Kathleen C. Weidenhammer 
Administrative Assistant 

PLEASE RETURN SIGN AND POST TO ROOM 49 ON DAY OF HEARING. 
~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
t:JO on Recycled Paper 



<ltountu ~oarh of J\pprals of ~altimorr <ltounty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
(410) 887-3180 

Hearing Room - Room 48 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 

August 25, 1994 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 
NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT 
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN 
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE 
GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE 
UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL 
NO. 59-79. 

CASE NO. 94-217-SPHA ARTHUR SMITH, ET ux -Petitioner 
NE/s Seneca Park Road, 400' E of c/1 of 
Nanette Lane (950 Seneca Park Road) 

15th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District 

Day #2 from 8/24/94 SPH -To approve removal of Restriction #3 from 
Order in #92-365-A /removal of gutters and 
downspouts from two sheds; VAR -to permit side 
yd setback of 0' in lieu of 1' granted in #92-
365-A for two sheds. (Petitions filed to 
resolve issues raised in Case No. V93-422-SPH 
/violation of Order in #92-365-A.) 

12/13/93 -D.Z.C.'s Order in which Petitions 
for Special Hearing and Variances were GRANTED 
with restrictions. 

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 13, 1994 at 10:30 a.m. 

cc: Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire Counsel for Appellants/Protestants. 
Ms. Barbara E. Mitchell Appellant /Protestant 
Mr. Earl Mitchell II II 

Mr. Robert Mitchell II II 

Mr. Paul Mitchell II II 

Mr. Eugene Schmidt Protestant 

Francis x. Borgerding, Jr.' Esq. Counsel for Petitioners 
Mr. & Mrs. Arthur Smith Petitioners 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission 
People's Counsel for Balto. County 
Pat Keller 
Lawrence E. Schmidt 
Timothy H. Kotroco 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM 
James H. Thompson /ZADM 

Docket Clerk /ZADM 
Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM 

Kathleen c. Weidenhammer 
Administrative Assistant 

~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
t:JO on Recycled Paper 

PLEASE RETURN SIGN AND POST TO ROOM 49 ON DAY OF HEARING. 



filountu ~oar~ of J\pprals of ~altimorr filounty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
(410) 887-3180 

September 13, 1994 

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION 

As indicated at the conclusion of the hearing on September 13, 1994, 
the Board has scheduled the following date and time for deliberation in the 
matter of: 

ARTHUR SMITH, ET UX -PETITIONER 
CASE NO. 94-217-SPHA 

DATE AND TIME Wednesday, September 28, 1994 at 10:00 a.m. 

LOCATION Room 48, Basement, Old Courthouse 

cc: Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire 
Ms. Barbara E. Mitchell 
Mr. Earl Mitchell 
Mr. Robert Mitchell 
Mr. Paul Mitchell 
Mr. Eugene Schmidt 

Francis x. Borgerding, Jr., Esq. 
Mr. & Mrs. Arthur Smith 

Counsel for Appellants/Protestants. 
Appellant /Protestant 

II II 

II " 
II II 

Protestant 

Counsel for Petitioners 
Petitioners 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission 
People's Counsel for Balto. County 
Pat Keller 
Lawrence E. Schmidt 
Timothy H. Kotroco 
w. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM 
James H. Thompson /ZADM 

~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
tJO on Recycled Paper 

Docket Clerk /ZADM 
Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM 

Kathleen c. Weidenharnrner 
Administrative Assistant 



Qlount~ ~oar~ of l\ppcals of ~altimott Qlounty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
(410) 887-3180 

May 10, 1994 

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire 
DiNENNA AND BRESCHI 
Suite 600 
Mercantile-Towson Building 
409 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Borgerding: 

Re: Case No. 94-217-SPHA 
Arthur Smith, et ux 

Enclosed is a copy of a letter received by the Board this date 
from Earl Mitchell, Appellant/Protestant in the subject matter, 
requesting a postponement of this case scheduled for hearing on 
July 12, 1994. Your prompt response to this request would be 
appreciated. 

Should you have any questions, please call me at 887-3180. 

encl. 

cc: Mr. Earl Mitchell 

Very truly yours, . 

~~---~~~ 
~ ~a}hleen C. Weidenhammer 

Administrative Assistant 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

.,ls;~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
Y-,rl on Recvc led Paoer 



COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

DEAR DOCKET CLERK /ZADM: 

APRIL 22, 19 94 

. ' C/ 'J - '12-2- SY~) 
fr 

WE RECEIVED THE NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR CASE NO. 94-217-SPHA 

ON JULY 12, 1994 AT 10:00 A.M .. 

DUE TO PRIOR COMMITMENTS BEYOND OUR CONTROL WE NEED TO CHANGE 

THE HEARING DATE . ANY DATE AFTER JULY 15, 1994, BUT NOT AUGUST 

8-15, 1994, WILL BE ACCEPTABLE. 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION. 

SINCERELY, 

~~ 
EARL MITCHELL 
946 SENECA PARK ROAD 
BALTIMORE, MD. 21220 

OS : \ Hd 0\ k'1W ~6 
s1\fJ A•' .:!O mrvoa .uuno3 

U?t,1383c! 



DINENNA AND BRESCHI 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

GEORGE A. BRESCHI 

ROBERT A. BRESCHI 

MERCANTILE BLDG. • SUITE 600 

409 WASHINGTON A VENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

(410) 296-6820 

S. ERIC D1NENN A 

(1938-1991) 

OF COUNSEL 

FRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR. t FAX (410) 296-6884 

OF COUNSEL 

JENKINS & A WALT 

i ALSO .MEMBER OF DISTRICT OF 
COLU MBIA BAR 

County Board of Appeals 
of Baltimore County 

Old Court House, Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

July 18, 1994 

RE: Case No.: 94-217-SPHA 
Petitioner: Arthur Smith, et ux. 
Hearing Date: Wednesday, August 3, 1994 

@ 10:00 a.m. 

Gentlemen/Ladies: 

I am writing this correspondence on behalf of my clients, 
Arthur and Arlene Smith, to request a postponement of the above­
referenced matter which is set for hearing on Wednesday, August 3, 
1994, at 10:00 a.m. The reason for this request for postponement 
is that my clients have informed me they will be out of town August 
3, 1994. I apologize for any inconvenience this may cause the 
Board. Thank you very much for your consideration in this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

~~GERDING, 

FXBJr:bjk 
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Smith 

Ms. Barbara E. Mitchell 

JR. 
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I 
!J;df'•n , '' ( :s .. ·: I 

Zoning Administration & 
Development Management 
! , I M1cst Clwi;upeuke Avenue 
To:. .,;on, MarylanJ 21204 Account: R-001-6150 

Number 

Dat• 
I// c:2J7 

?r-~-s/11/J- "::5..-f c-,-., Ii,_ vn bf',- : ;;) 0 7 
I 6.K'-7, -::::z:..._, 13>' : ~,r. 

i1 (5/ 0- Vtt./la.-?C(_ - {2r:> . Lor 

-# t:)30 - 5/'. Hr i(,A_ - t2~') . Lo..1, 

-ti O 3 0 - z ~,j.,.,::,~ 35. a i--c,,d) 

.$ so. o-r 

--- .ii so. 01r· 

---JI 7 c) • H­

g /7(), o-r 

03A03#0287MICHRC 
BA C011:40AH11-J5- 93 

Please Make Checks Payable To: Baltimore County · 

, Cuttler Validation 

$170.00 



Tlw Zor*II Co111edwlr.i• d 
!llllftllN ~ bf ~al 
the Zoning Ad. and RegulelloM 
of BaHimore County will hold a 
public hearing on the property 
identified herein in Room 106 of 
the County Office Building, lo­
cated at 111 W. Chesapeake Av­
enue in Towson. Maryland 21204 
or Room 118, Old Courthouse, 
400 Washington Avenue, 
Towson. Maryland 21204 as fol­
lowS: 

Case Number: 94-217 -SPHA 
(ltem207) 
950 Seneca Park Road 
NE/~ Seneca Park Road, 
400' E of ell Nannette Lane 
15th Election District 
5th Councilmanic 
Petitioner(s): 

Arthur Smith and 
Arlene Smith 

HEARING: TUESDAY, 
JANUARY 11 , 1994 at 9:00 
a .m. in Rm. 118, Old 
Courthouse. 

Specie! HNrlng: to approve 
the removal of restriction #3 from 
the order of the Deputy Zoning 
Commissioner in zoning case 
#92-365-A dated June 8, 1992 
so that gutters and downspouts 
on the existing sheds that 
overhang the existing property 
line can be removed. Variance: 
to revise a side yard setbaCk of 1 
ft. (granted in case #92-365-A) 
for two utility sheds to a zero ft . 
side yard setback. 

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT, 
Zoning Commissioner for 

BaHimore County 
NOTES: (1 )Hearings are Handi­
capped accessible; for special 
accommodations Please Call 
887-3353. 

(2)For informa­
tion concerning the File and/or 
Hearing, Please Call 887-3391 . 

12/049 December 2. 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

TOWSON, MD., ___ -'---'-1 1.L-/ -'---'l-i=----, 190.3 

THIS IS TO CERfIFY, that the annexed advertisement was 

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published 

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of_\ _ successive 

weeks, the first publication appearing on f Y t 1,,, 19 !!;:!;; 

err~ 
LEGAL AD. _ TOWSON 
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I 

13allimo~e Counl.y Government 
Office of l.oning AdminislraLion 
and I )e\/clormcnt Management. 

, I 

111 Wesl Chesapeake /\venue 
Towson, MI) 2 120/i I ( 410) 887 -3353 

{}.>,,_ 
l \ ' ' ,: 1r_:r 

NOVEMBF.R 21, 1993 

i 
NOTI(j'.E OF HEARING 

The Zoning C()(1111issioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning llct and Regulations of 
BaltimoreCount.y, will hold a public hearing 6n the prnperty identified herein inRoom 118, Old Courthouse, 
400 Washington llvenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 ,as follows: 

I 

CIISE NUMBER: 94-217-SPHII (Item 207) 
950 .Seneca Park Road 
NE/S Senqca Park Road, 400' E of c/1 Nannett~ Lane 
15th E:lection District - 5th Councilmanic I 
Petitionei:(s): llrthur Smith and llrlene Smith 

Special Hearing to approve the remova.l of restriction 113 (rom the order of the Deputy Zoning CO!llTl.issioner 
in zoning case tt~l2-365-II dated June 8, 1992 so that gutters and downspouts on the existing sheds that 
overhand the existing property line can he re.moved. Variance to revise a side yard setback of 1 ft. 

(granted ' in case U92-365-II) for two utility ;heds to a zero ft. side yard setback. 

CIISE NUMBER: V-93-422-SPII (C/93/672) 
950 Sene,ca Park Road 
15th El~ction District - 5th Councilmanic 
Property Owner(s): llrthur Smith 

' 

IIND 

Special Hearing to determine if side yard setbacks for utility sheds are in compliance with order issued 
in Case No. 92-365-11 and whether met.al guttebing on existing shed encroaches onto 946 Seneca Park Road. 

' 
HEIIRING: TUESDIIY, JIINUIIRY 11, 1994 at 9:00 a ,m. i.n Rm. 118, Old Courthouse. 

llrnold Jabfon 
Directo~ 

cc: Aruther Ana llrlene Smith 
Francix X. Borgerding, Jr., , Esq. 
Michael Marino, Esq. 
Earl Mitchel 1 
Eugene Smith 

' ' 
NOTES: (1) 

(2) 
(3) 

ZONING S[GN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESIIPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DIITE. 

Prin1cd wilh Soybc;:in Ink 
011 Hncyr:lr.d I 'ap0.r 

HEllRINGS IIRE 111\NDICAPPED IICCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIIIL IICCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353. 
FOR JNFORMIITION CONCERING THE nfLE llND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE l\T 887-3391. 

) 

. ... 



Baltimore County Government 
Office of Zoning Administration 
and Development Management 

1111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
T owson, MD 21204 ( 410) 887-3353 

IT\. .. 

December 21, 1993 

Francis X. Borger3ing, Jr., Esquire 
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Case No. 94-217-SPHA, Item No. 207 
Petitioner: Arthur Smith, et ux 
Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance 

Dear Mr. Borgerding: 

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans 
submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached comments from 
each reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of 
the zoning action requested, but to assure that all part i e s , i.e., z oning 
commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are made aware of plans or 
problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing 
on this case. 

Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC 
that offer or request information on your petition. If additional 
comments are received from other members of ZAC, I will forward them to 
you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed in the 
hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing on November 15, 
1993, and a hearing was scheduled accordingly. 

The following comments are related _o_n_l~y~_t_o~_t_h_e~f_i_·l~i_n~g~o_f~f_u_t_u_r_e 
zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing process 
with this office. 

1. The director of Zoning Administration and Development Management 
has instituted a system whereby seasoned zoning attorneys who 
feel that they are capable of filing petitions that comply with 
all aspects of the zoning regulations and petitions filing 
requirements can file their petitions with this off.i[:e without 
the necessity of a preliminary review by zoning personnel. 

I 



Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments 
Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire (Item 207) 
Date: December 21, 1993 
Page 2 

2. Anyone using this system should be fully aware that they are 
responsible for the accuracy and completeness of any 
petition. All petitions filed in this manner will be reviewed 
commented on by zoning personnel prior to the hearing. In 
event that the petition has not been filed correctly, there 
always a possibility that another hearing will be required or 
zoning commissioner will deny the petition due to errors 
incompleteness. 

such 
and 
the 
is 

the 
or 

3. Attorneys, engineers and applicants who make appointments to 
file petitions on a regular basis and fail to keep the 
appointment without a 72-hour notice will be required to submit 
the appropriate filing fee at the time future appointments are 
made. Failure to keep these appointments without proper advance 
notice, i.e. 72 hours, will result in the forfeiture loss of the 
filing fee. 

If you have any questions concerning the enclosed comments, please 
feel free to contact Charlotte Minton in the zoning office at 887-3391 or 
the corrunenting agency. 

WCR:cmrn 

w. c:J7LLJ? c 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. J­
Zoning Coordinator 
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B A L T I M O R E C O U N T Y , M A R Y L A N D 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Zoning Administration and 
Development Management 

Pat Keller, Deputy Director 
Office of Planning and Zoning 

DATE: November 29, 1993 

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Corrrrnittee 

The Office of Planning and Zoning has no corrunents on the following petition(s): 

Item Nos. 200, 202, 204, 205, 206, ~07, 208, 209, 210, 213, 216 and 217. 

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional 
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480. 

Prepared by: 

PK/JL: lw 

ZAC.202/PZONE/ZACl 
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IAarylandDepartmentofTransportallon 
State Highway Administration 

0. James Lighthizer 
Secretary 

Hal Kassoff 
Administrator 

Ms. Charlotte Minton 
Zoning Administration and 
Development Management 
County Office Building 
Room 109 

Re: Baltimore County /., , ') 
Item No.: ~ 8-t)? l_f1JKJ 

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Minton: 

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to 
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway 
Administration project. 

BS/ 

Please contQct Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions. 

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item. 

"C~ 
.. ~ v ~ nt~'t:::!g1~~r-,4cr/;tJ/µ @te F-

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

:. 

My telephone number is ----------­

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 • Baltimore, MD 21203-0717 
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 



IN THE MATTER OF 

AR THUR SMITH, et ux, Petitioner 
NEis Seneca Park Road 
400' E of c/1 of Nanette Lane 
950 Seneca Park Road 
15th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District 

* * * * * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 

BEFORE THE 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 94-217-SPHA 

* * * * * 

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM 

* 

PLEASE issue a Subpoena for the following person to appear and testify before 

the County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County on Wednesday, August 24, 1994, at 1:00 

p.m. to testify for the Protestants before the County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County, 

Hearing Room 48, Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland, 21204: 

CRAIG McGRAW, Zoning Inspector 
Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management 

Office of Planning & Zoning 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

and to bring with him all files, drawings and information in Case No. C-93-672. 

RETARY, COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

/ } ' I . ·. J I • I ' 

~c~~~: ~ . T~cz~, ~~Q., )// .~· 1 

606 Baltimore A venue, Suite 106 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
Telephone: ( 410) 296-8823 
Attorney for the Protestants 

00 :2 .:d 6 \ 5flV +t6 

s ,,::v- : JG mPJ08 ;..rnno:J 
'· 03/\ l:.J8::.n1 

-~ · . . 



IN THE MATTER OF 

ARTHUR SMITH, et ux, Petitioner 
NEis Seneca Park Road 
400' E of c/1 of Nanette Lane 
950 Seneca Park Road 
15th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District 

* * * * * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 

BEFORE THE 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 94-217-SPHA 

* * * * * 

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM 

* 

PLEASE issue a Subpoena for the following person to appear and testify before 

the County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County on Wednesday, August 24, 1994, at 1:00 

p.m. to testify for the Protestants before the County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County, 

Hearing Room 48, Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland, 21204: 

CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS 
Department of Permits & Licenses 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

and to bring with him/her all files, drawings and information regarding 940 Seneca Park Road, 

which is the subject of this hearing, including Permit Nos. 8142190, for shed additions; 8124825 

issued 4/7/92; 8029002 issued 8/25/89; 97505 issued 8/26/87; B 170027; B 130693. 

.. 

RET ARY, COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

MICHAEL P. TANCZYN, ES . . 
606 Baltimore A venue, Suite 106 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
Telephone: ( 410) 296-8823 
Attorney for the Protestants 

oo =Z Hd 61 ~mv *16 
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t:JO on Recycled Pap<>r 
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IN RF.: PETITION FOR ZONJNG Vl\1U ANCF, 
E/8 Seneca Park Road, 320' F. 
Nnnctte Road 
(950 Seneca Park Road) 
J'.iU1 Elect.ion LJ ·ir:l.1·i, : L 
~;111 Councilrna nic D.i!.; Lr:ic:l. 

Arthur Smith, et u:x 
Petitioners 

* * * * 

Bl~FORF. Tl-IE 

f>E'.Pll'I'Y 7,0NTNG COMMISSIONER 

·~ CW 1\ /\l .'I' I MOHi·'. COlll~'l'Y 

* Cnse No. 92-165-J\ 

* 

* ·I( * 

FINDINGS OF Fl\C'l' 7\ND CONCLUSIONS OF I..J\W 

'l.'his matter come;:; before l:he Deputy Zon i ng Corrunissioner as a 

Petition for Zoning Vnr.iance in which the Pe t:i. t.ionrirs request relief from 

Section 1A04.3.B.J of the Baltimore County Zor1ing Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) 

to perm.it a sid<-, yard f;c!b.'.:lck or l [ooL jr1 l.i e u (.1f- lit e required :-,0 feet 

for two utility sheds attached to the dweJ.ling on t he subject property, in 

accordance with Petitioner's Exhibi t.). 

The Petitioner, Arthur Smith, appeared and testified on behalf of 

himself and his wife and was represented by Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., 

Esquire. Also appearing on behalf oi the Petitioners was Jerry Ricker, a 

nearby resident of the area. Appearing and testifying ns a Protestant in 

the matter was Barbara Mitchell, adjoinin<~J property owner, and her son, 

Earl Mitchell. Ms. Mitchell was repre s ented by C. Et1ge ne Schmidt, Esquire. 

Tl"!stimony indicated that the subject property, known a C" ., 950 

Seneca Park Road, cons is ts of O. 52 acres zoned H. C. ~i and is improved with 

a single family owelling, swimming pool and detached garage. Said property 

is located within the Che::mpeakc Bay Critical l\r ens on Seneca Creek. 'rhe 

Petitioners filed the instant Petition upon rec eipt of a stop work order 

that was issued for two u till ty die d s which are a t tached to the existing 

dwelling approximately 1 foot from the west sidt~ property line. Arthur 

Smith testified that he has lived 011 the subject property for the past 20 



1: 

II 

;, ,, 
i; 
,I ,, 

yca:rs and that he purch.:1sf·\d the propert.y from hi::; moth<'lr-in-law. He l:esti-

fied that he applied for and obtained a building permit from Baltimore 

County to raise the original dwelling, w}1ich waG about 4~ years old, and 

construct a new dwelling on the original foundation. Mr. Smith introduced 

two photographs of the property as it existed nt the Lime of purchase and 

as it exists today, marked Petitioner's Exhibits 4 and lC, respectively. 

Mr. Smith testified that wht?n he applied for h.is building permit, the 

subject sheds were shown on the plan submitted with his building permit 

application but that the permit had expired prior to his completion of all 

improvements. Testimony indicated that from time to time, Mr. Smith had to 

renew the building · permit due lo the fact that the construction of the 

present dwelling took a number of years to complete. Mr. Smith stated that 

the subjoct sheds ext.end 4 fc)et oul rr-0111 the s .icle or U,c nc)w dwelling und 

project approximately the same distance as the porch that was attached to 

the original dwelling as stiown on Petitioner's l;:xhibi t 4. Further testirno-

ny indicated that when Mr. Smith applit,,d for his building permit, Dalti-

more County required that the new dwelling be built on the old foundation. 

Mr. Smith testified concerning other improvements made to the 

subject property. He testified that he also replaced the old rotted split 

rail fence that had existed on the property for many years with a new 

stockade fence that runs the entire length of the property Line adjoining 

the Protestants' property. Mr. Smith test.ifif~d that Baltimore County 

re11ui.red the subject fence because of U,e inground sw.1nuning pool located 

on his property. Petitioner's Exhibits 4 and lC indicate that the replace-

ment fence is situated in approximately the same locntion as the original 

split rail fence. Mr. Smith testified that he applied for and obtained a 

building permit for everything he has constructf~cl on his property. Be 

·- ·)-



stc.•.ted that he r~mployed Newton Wi l.l:iam:;, Esquire lo ;J:~sl!,;t him in obtain­

ing the necessary permits lo construct the new dwelling, and that since be 

wai; .i.ssued the stop work 01·dc: r, he 11<1:; r: C'c.1: ; ed cumplt!l.inq con~;Lruct:ion c,f 

the sheds pending the outcome of this }1ear lng. 

Jerry Rlcker appeared And tcstlfied in support of the relief 

requested. Mr. Ricker testH ied that he has Lived approximately four 

doors away from the subject property for the past 10 years. Mr. Ricker 

testified that he does not see any harm in allowing the subject utility 

sheds to exist on the slde of the dwe.Lling. Mr. Ricker testified that he 

is in favor of the sheds remaining in that they 111ill allow the Petitioner 

lo store various lnwn tools a11d equipment. .i.w;icki ,,~_; opposed to outside on 

the property. 

l\ppearin~i and \-.e:;t..ifyiny in upprn~ .il.i o r1 Lo Llie i:-c.l.i.ef requested 

was Barbara Mitchell. Ms. Mitchell owns the adjoining property, which is 

improved with a single family dwelling that. is used as a sunnner home by 

her family. Ms. Mitchell testified that. the .improvements made by the 

Petitioner have depreciatc~d the vaJ1Je of her own property. She stated 

that his improvements interfere with her view of the water and that water 

runoff from the subject utility s!wds has caused pn-Jblems on her property. 

Ms. Mitchell testified that irrespective of the fact that a stop work 

order was issued to Mr. Smith, he continued Lo work 011 the utility shf!ds. 

Testimony later revealed that the Peti Uon<?r had contacted Robert Maddox, 

the building inspector who issued the st.op work order and asked permission 

to finish the roofs of the two utility stieds in question to mitigate any 

damage that might occur while avw .i.ting t:he outcome of t his hearing. Testi­

mony indicated that Mr.. Maddox: agreed to let the Petitioner finish the 

roof work necessary to prevent dama<:Je tu Uw s tructures. Ms. Mitchell 

·- 3 -



b.rnt:ified thi-l.t she spokl=-! w.it.h Frank Cnnl.hcr, l'-1r. M0dr3ox' surervjsor., i:lnd 

stated that she was upset that Mr. Snli th was p,~rmi t ted t.o continue to work 

on lhe snbjec:t shec'h:, givc!n \·he rncl: l:h .:.1L .-i :·:t.c,p wod·. order ''"n: isr;uccl. 

Testimony revealed that Mr. Gunther also c:1ave permission to the Petitioner 

to place roofing paper on the Gubj ec: t sheds t:o prev1~n t any water damage. 

Ms. Mitchell testified t.hat she is generally opposed to any variance being 

granted to the Petitioner. 

Also appearing and testifying in opposition to the relief request-

ed was Earl Mitchell, Barbara Mitchell' s son. Mr. Mi tchell testified that 

while he does not live next door to the sub:iect property, he believes that 

the two uti.li ty sheds in ques Lion w i.L .L devaJ ue hi.~; mother's property and 

may prevent her property from being sold one day. He testified that in 

his opinion, the two sheds i.tn~ i.1bnul : C, i11c:h( )~; closer· lo Lhe property Line 

than the brick wall from the original porch on the old house. He further 

testified that in his opinion, his fami.Ly will be prevented from selling 

their property because of the location of the stockade fence. 

Robert Maddox, Building l llspector, and Craig McGraw, Zoning 111-

spector, were also called as witnesses in the Prolestants' case. Both of 

these witnesses testified as to field jnspect:Lom; made of the subject 

property in the course of their duties as employees of Baltimore County. 

Each witness offered limited, if any, leslimony regarding the requested 

variances at issue. 

l\n area variance may be grail ted where ~; tr:ic t application of the 

zoning regulations would caus<~ practical difficulty to the Petitioner and 

his property. McLean v. SolE-~Y, 210 Md. 208 (19./J). To prove practical 

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following: 

1) whether strict compliance wit}, 
unreasonably prevent the use of 

.. 4 -

requirement would 
the property for a 
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pt,nn it tw1 purpose or n~nder conf ormanc:C! umwcc~~sar i .ly 
hurdr~nsorne; 

?.) whfYther the yru11t wou.l.d do i,ub::d :nnt.ia.l. .injust:ice 
l:o appl :icant rw w0 .I I. :n; ul.t1(~r· prof•L'l ' LY uw11cr·:·; in t.lw 
c.l.i.t:lrict or wliellic~r n .le:.;:wr 1:,~l.a:-:i.ll:..iun U1,.111 that 
npplied for would g i.ve substantinl rE!lief; and 

J) whether relief can be granted in such fashion 
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and 
public safety and welfare secured. 

AncJerson v. nct. of /~ppeals, 'l'own of Cliesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 

(1974). 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, 

it is clear that practical diffi.c,1lty or unreasonable hardship will result 

if the variance is not granted. ll: has been established that special 

circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or st.rue-

lure which l
. c, ., the subject of this var.iunce reyues t and that the require-

ments from which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use 

of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel. 

In addition, the variance requested will not cause any injury to the pub-

lie health, safety or general welfare. Further, the granting of the Peti-

tioner's request is in strict hannony with the spirit and intent of the 

B.C.Z.R. 

It is clear that if the variance is qrnnted, such m-.:e, as pro-

posed, will not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R. and will not 

result in any injury to lhe pub]_jc good . 

After due consideration of the testimony and ~vidence presented, 

in the opinion of this Ocpu ty Zoning Cornrrd ss :Lor1er, the relief requested 

should be granted. It is clear from the testimony presEintE!d by the Pet.i-

tioner that he obtained valid bu:i.ldinq pPrmit ~: [rom Bal.timore County to 

make the subject improvements to his property. It. i.s a.Lso clear from the 

!.)-



Ptititloner's test:imonv 1-.1,nt it Wil ~-; ,·ih·my:-: hi:-; i11tr.1t1· i.on to corn,t·ruct 1'.h0.:;e . 

utility sheds and that tl1ey W(~re .i.nc.Luded in U10. bu Uding plans submitted 

nlong with his permit r1ppl.:i.c,1Li.on. 'l'ltr:-1-- (' wa::; 110 l.e::I' irnony o[fered to the 

contrary. The new dwelling was constructed 011 the orJgirial foundation, as 

required by Baltimore County and the1·ofore, is not nny closer to the Prat-

est.ants' property line than the original dwelling. 111 addition, the utili-

ly sheds that are nt.tached to the principal ~.tructu:r.e are located in ap-

proximately the same location as the old po:r.ch that was nttached to the 

original dweLl.ing ns .i.ndicated .in l.he pl1ot.ogr,1ph:: rn<1rkcd Pclitionc:r.' s 

Exhibits 4 and lC. Furthermore, when comparing the pictures depicting the 

location of the old fence with tl1e newly constructed stockade fence, jt is 

clear that the improvements made by U1e Petitioner encroach no closer to 

the .Protestants' property than the oriq.irwl st.ruct.ure:;. F.inally, I cannot 

find that there has been any devaluation of the Protestants' property 

caueed by the improvements made by U1e Pet:itionE!r. Tile photographs submit-

ted would indicate that the improvements made to the subject property have 

certainly increased the va.l.ue of this particu.i.ar lot: and should only have 

a positive effect on property values elsewhere in the neighborhood. 

This property .Ls located within th1.=? Chesapeake Bay Critical 

Areas and as such is subject to any recommendations made by the Department 

of Environmental Protection and llesource Manugemcn t upon eompl.etion of 

their review as to Critical Areai:.; r<-}quirements. 

Pursuant to lhe c1dverlisement, [>\)8ting n[ the property, and 

public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the 

variance requested should be <::Jrantcd. 

THE RF.FORE, I'l' IS OHDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for 

Baltimore County this r"~ day of ~Jun(~, .L9'32 that the Pcitition for Zoning 

.. . (r· 



' . , 

Vari.ance r0questing re.lid: f r om s i~c l. .i.trn ·11\0I.\. -LB. :l o f I.he Ba ltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ( B. C. Z. H.) to p e rm.i. t a sidr~ yard setback of 1 foot in 

lieu of the requ .i.red '.iO !."c!('l. !"or 11-io 111.ilily ::li(•d:: ,dl:;iched Lo l.he dwel.l -

ing, in accordance with Pet.itioner's Exhibit 2, be n11d is hereby GRAN'l'ED, 

subject to the following res trictions: 

TMK:bjs 

J) 'I'he Petitioner is h~?reby made aware Lhat proceed­
ing at this time is at his own rh~k until such time as 
the 30·-day appellate process from this Order has ex­
pired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is re­
versed, the Petitioner would bo required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its 
orig:i.nc1l condition. 

2) The gra11ting of t!te relief r eques t e(l 'herein is 
contingent upon Petitioner's compliance with any and 
all recommendation s milde by DEPREM upo n CCJmphit :i.on of 
their finding~; reyurd.i.nq Crit .i.cal l\rcas requirements. 

3) The Petitione r shall i nstall r a inspouts on the 
util.il"y t;l1eds ,.wd al.I ov<!rl1:1nq~; Lo prevent: c.my wat.er 

runoff from passinq onto t h o Protes tant's property. 

4) When applying for any future permits, the site 
plan filed mu s t reference th is case a nd sr~t forth and 
address the restrictions of Lhis Order . 
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~.: .. .-[. .. . .. :,:.: r· ... . .. ... 
... ... - APPLICATION FOR PERMll ·-··-· ·l ..... IJ-11: BAL Tl MORE COUNTY MARYLAND ·-··· 

OFFICE OF THE BUILDING ENGINEER B 
"~;::~~'lll 11( 5-,~- ,,. -111u TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

0

RK/s~f'+-
BllllOINO AOORESS 950 SENECA PARK RD, 8/2 6/87 DATE IS.c;,J( O • OWNER 0S NAME ARTHUR & ARLENE SMITH 1::.~J~§-O '5 1~·~·"· 1 ··~--" i 

MAlllfrtC AOOl!tsS Of OWNCR 950 SENECA PARK RD, BAL TO MD, 21222 
10, ,. ,,, ,c,..,o., ...... •00•1 •• CII• , .... ... ~ .. o .. , o,o .. c , .. u 

TENANT 

-
"""""'° ARIES BLDRS, 1131 ENGEL BERTH 
CONTflACTOA 

RD, BAL TO MD. 21221 MHIC 12369 

ENG1f,,1££A OR 
AIICHITECJ 

tF VNOfR CONTA.f.CT 
CW S ALES GIV{ ~;(lL[A S 
NAA4[ ANO AtiORESS 

TRANSHJ\ S/S SENECA PARK RD, 1500 s. OF CARROLL ISLAND DE.SCAlflTION 

A. TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT 

1 0 N(W BIA.DINO CONSTRUCTION 

7 (X~OOl!OON 

RESIDENTIAL 
1~ c,,.,rr,1,~1tv 

I W() f AMI\ ... 

C. TYPE OF USE 
NON ·RESIOENTIAL 

oe O A.Vu •;( ~[N f A! (.fl!Al()N f'\AC I 0 ' .1. ssi,m , , 

~ 0 (:l!Ult(.tl 01HfJ'l 'lllll"'tl0\.1.', !Hiii.i""'° 

3 0 ALTERATION O ,,mer' ANO fU1,Jl1 , ......... , ... 10 0 fl~,C( !l {tlGl•,- ---Hfl(';•H---·- ' • xx REP.fJA '0 r,v{ on '-'Dnl r AMII ' t( NT[n ""° u-.nT!'i ___ l 11 0 
!I O WRECKING IENT[A NO UNITS OCOVCTfO ___ , 0 SWIMV rt<o POOL 17 0 
8 0 M0WKJ O G AHA('.f , l O 
, O o,HER ------------r:_' D~_::o:::•·.::·'.::."=:~::;:;::;==:;:;;;::;;;;;;;;~;:j .. O 

DESCRIBE PAOJ'OSEDWORK )t2(X1 AN02,,,.1.1 cooe' .... 0 9oc.., coo£ ·~ 0 
lt(.lo;l'l l ... l l"l~ T•TUll()lltAt NIJll•.i•I(", H()'..tl 

OO IC t 8AN", Pnelf'lSSIONAl 

r>u811C UIII.ITY ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING SFD CONST. IN 19401 s " o 

•
REMOVE & RELOCATE PARTITIONS, 1SR FL, WI "0 

R REMAIN KITCHEN, DININGROOM, LIVING ROOM .. o 
SC100t.. courc.c OTHCA [[,UC.t.fl()f,,Al 

S>(",N 

POWDER ROOM, 1ST FL. BEDROOM TO BECOME LAUND "0 SH) Af 0 ,..EAC AN T\ r O Al 5 1 ..,URAN! 

MUD ROOM, INSTALL 2 DOORWAYS & REMOVE 2ND FL SPfC1rv TYPE -----------

FL, WILL HAVE 3 BEDROOMS & 2 BATHROOMS & SI ,o~iU..~""'"""''"""'"-'"'"""""""«·• 
WOOD DECK ON 2ND LEVEL, CO UG+-GAAfl.GR+--0N-"1~4-t;1-.u--l'JW[lll..J.NG,wrn 

D~CK ON s I DE OF DWELL I NG O .,. f ~~1r:-1:·· 1" 0 '"'""""' """' """' n,o UN<IS 

9 .7~~l~e~ ci ~~~~O & , > '3 0 OTH(R-----------r----,--
l:.5~1MAT EO COST Of" 
M.\TlRl.1,i. & LABOA , REVISION 00 

0 . TYPE OF CONSTPUCTION 

I O M"50Nf1Y J O STRUC I UR[ ST[[l 

2 0 WCXX> rRAM( , 0 ACINF CONCRETE 

TYPE OF HEATING FUEL 
1 0 GA5 J O ELECTRICITY 

, O "" • O co ... 
TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL 

I [J PUBLIC S(W(A O 1 11,;;rs O .-rl(W'O'>fO 

l (!)4l.'IAT E S't'Sl[M (X0(1<;fS O ~Sf-f' 

IMPROVED 

srP11C Oc .. s rs O J"AOPOSlD 

Pf"tl\lY O ["(IST~ PRC'POSlO 

1' PTIOPOS(O US<ts, ___ 

5
....,.~AME & APP & ALIER AI I oN II 

EXISTING USEISl-----""-..C....-----------------------

TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY E. RESIDENTIAL ONLY 
SINOlE FA Mil Y UNITS 

1X:X J>U01.1C SY~T(M C:XX.,s,s O J>n(Y'QSC O 

2 0 J"HIVAI[ SYSTt· '°' 0 f.11.1515 0 r>tl()f'OS£0 

IS THERE CENTRAL AIR CONDITIONING 

1 l QIAL. '-40 Q I ffl()fl()()t,AS, ________ _ 

MULTI F AM!l Y UNITS 

t O vr:,, 1 0 NO 
HOW MANY APARTMENT S HAYE 

IS THERE AN INC IN ERA TOR 
'0 ~ 1 0 ,[s '111114 ••n 1'01..tllll()N CQN Tl'l(lt 

J O ,1c;. Wllt fQIJI Alrl rot.LUTON C(JNl l '()t 
NO ()f" lll'I AI OOf. 10 fl[ INSIALtfO _______ ' 1,,11•1 ,,,,,.,cw ,v• ,,,u v n 111 

I NC\OSf O--OUTOOOn~------ > TOTAL NO . OF APARTMENTS ____ _ 

" ,1AVI CAii! rut I Y Ill Al • , .. , .• 11Pr'\I( t' ll l",j A',/l ••• ,, ... , .. , .. ... ... , ,<:, ('( )IIIII C l-,;;;jo' 
!Fil/I .t.t, ('I lltAI .. ~ 11()!>1(, !>II' , W(Jfl "' .t. 11 l'll(tVI'"' .. • '• r11 ' "I 11.\: '"-' •M •I I L'll ft,,1 1\ 
coot .t.t,,i{) .t.l'l'll()('IIIAII •• , ... : , 111(,1 1\ llll( )•i •, .·,~ L ,,, • , IO,'l "\ 11 :1 ,., , ,,, 1·.,,11,,111 
1,111,,~ .. .1·1 c 1,. 11oon-.cH .t.t,,i1 , w111 •o , ; 111 •1 "''' ••1 1r1t••1 :•1•, •,1•1 " 1111•,· 
MAIL l"ERMIT TO 

ARIES BLDRS. 7-28-87 
co•,.O' ANV Ol1 OWN! n 11.t.lf 

1131 ENGELBERTH RD, BALTO MD, 21221 
ADOR[SS 

.JAY ARKDSZESK I 

OFFICE 

... 
' 



~ -·· :::.; ·1 · .. 
. . . .. .. ... ~ APPLICATION FOR PERMll ~ .. -- ·~-- . .. . .. .. r ..... JJ~ BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND 

' W " ' 

OFFICE OF THE BUILDING ENGINEER B 
. ... u .co ... 5-19- ,,'[ -1 J TOWSON, MARYLAND 2 1204 

'RK/s~f'!y-• u .. ••• 

BUILDING AOORESS 950 SENECA PARK RD, 8/2 6/87 D ATE 1SSUl;O • OWNER'S NAME ARTHUR & ARLENE SMITH l""~·,·5·os I""'"'' ' I"'""" I 
MAlllJrtG AOOft[SS 0, OWM:A 950 SENECA PARK RD, BAL TO MD, 21222 '""M°R"" 15 e 

10 ,,., ,, ,c •1to., .. .... , • 00 • 1 •1 , ... "HI 
,,. .. c , .... r 

TENANT 

--
eu,.""'° ARIES BLDRS, 1131 ENGEL BERTH RD. BAL TO MD, 21221 MHIC 12369 
CONTnACTOR 

E~NEER 00 
AJlCHI TECT 

IF' UNDER CONTRACT 
Of SALES GJV[ ~;(LLER'S 
N AME ANO Ac.oAESS 

TRANSHR 
S/S SENECA PARK RD, 1500 s. OF CARROLL ISLAND OfSCRIPTION 

A . TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT C. TYPE OF USE 
RESIDENTIAL 

1 0 N[W OUtl()IN(', C()P,jSTRUCTO.. o,~ ON£ r AJ...l!L y 
NON -RESIDENTI AL 

Qt, 0 .\VU !;[ ',A[Nf RI (. flf •T ()t,I r, iliCf Q I ASS(Mftl • 

0:1 0 o ,u1,01 0 1,1cn rittl("',1()1.1.., 111111.111"Ki 1 [X ~ OOITION TWO r AMI\" 

J O ALTERATION JO 1H11cr' ANU rourl FAr.,.ttLY 10 0 l!NC l 11( t lG!!i _ __.1,f l(',•ll--- - - ' 

'xx REPAJA "'0 rive on l.•ORl r AMII' t[ N TER NO U"-1!1 5 _ __ 1 II O INOUS lll1.\1 'il()flA(,f OUlt l •'J(, 

!5 0 WRECKNG IE NT(R NO UNITS OCOUCTfO ___ I ,., 0 S WIMI.AIJ'<, r '(X)L 17 0 
9 0 MOVP,KJ, 0 C,AHA(;f 1.l O 
1 0 OT HER 10 Ol •tCR 1• Q 

DESCRr& PAOPOSEO WORK XXX1 ANO 2 FAM coof [_::'.__:::::=o~•:::oc::::=, c:::o:::o:::,==:;::;;::;:;;:;;;;:;:;;;;:.j •, 0 
ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING SFD CONST, IN 1940'S " D r>uouc u11u1y 

•
REMOVE & RELOCATE PARTITIONS, 1SR FL. WI " 0 

~ REMAIN KITCHEN, OININGROOM, LIVING ROOM ••D 
SCt tOOl COt.L FC,E OIH[A £0VC.,TIONAt 

S<'.N 

POWDER ROOM, 1ST FL. BEDROOM TO BECOME LAUND "0 S TOA[ O AE.Sl.\URANT 

MUD ROOM, INSTALL 2 DOORWAYS & REMOVE 2ND FL SPfCIFY TYpt -----------

FL, WILL HAVE 3 BEDROOMS & 2 BATHROOMS & SI >o~(~,..,NGPOOl 1Mo ""''" "'"' ,PPR nw , 
WOOD DECK ON 2ND LEVEL. CO ~-~4+~Yl---4'>W[ll6LNG,,.." 

D~CK ON SI OE OF DWELL I NG O :'. ' l'lYJirr·T"' I" 0 '"'""''"' HO>fl MOTEL >NO UN>IS 

9 ?~~l~I:~ ~ ~~~~O & ' >l O OTHER _ _ _ _______ _ _ 
,. P"""°S,O us,,s, ___ s,..,,.~·AME & ADD & ALTER AT I ON CJ 

t:SilM AT [ O COST OF 
M.\l t:AI -... ' LA80R , REV I SI ON 00 

0. TYPE OF CONSTPUCT10N 

J O S f RlJClUAE STEEL 

2 0 WOOD FRAME • 0 RCrNF CQNCnETE 

TYPE OF HEATING FUEL 
1 0 GA!'i J O ELECTR1CITY 

' O °"- • O co'l 
TYPE OF SEWAGE CISPOSAL 

1 0 PUBLIC SEWER O I ,i•.rs O ~"«:lt'O',t D 

,! ~~VA l E SYSTEM [XO(is,s O M("lf"-0Sfl'' 

SfPl lC O [)(1$ l S O r>RQPOS[O 

PnC'IPOSCO 

IMPROVED 

f XlSTINQ USEISI------'-'--"---- --- ---- --------------

TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY 

, :(Jr>UOLIC SY~l f..t.A [XX.1s,s O Prt('ll'QSCO 

2 0 r>1~vAr[ SYSU. \A O f.XISTS O l'll()l"OS[O 

IS THERE CENTRAL AIR CONDITIONING 
1 O ..,rs 10 NO 

IS THERE AN INCINERATOR 
• D NQ '1 0 ,cs v,11,1 .- ,n l'Clt. t UIION CONtnot 

J O ~I S Wllt<OU I Alfl POUUfl()N C(.INTllOt 

E. RESIDENTIAL ONLY 
SINGLE FAMILY UNITS 

1 TQTAt 't0 Q J fl(Qn(X)J,.15, ________ _ 

MULTI FAMIL Y UNITS 
HOW MAN Y APAR TMENT S HAVE 

I rJl(';1fNC ~ 1N(.1 S!'r> .. 11 .. 11 Ill r-.H"'l()Y" ,i 

f 'IO,;j 111 1"1('1('1•., 

NO 01' U[VAl()f'I~ 10 fl( tNSIALLIO ______ ' r, ,. 11 I !II Plt()f ,..., ' , ( Il l lvlnt !F 

NU"1!1fR ')I orr Sl ntl. 1 PARl<f'l(',&' .. CfS 

I NCtOSf n-.--OU TOCIQflS _ , TOTAL NO . OF AP ARTMENTS 
ff t1 .. VI CA.Il l rlltl Y l!f Af • h w , .. l•P1i< , t, ' M)"' .t.•,p •·01 1,\ l"I ', AV! ,~, ('.(1111!1 (: I~ 

IIIUf M,0 1,, .. , I'~ 1>01• 1(, I HI ', Wl' JH"' A11 P lff1\I!' ,~ ,•, • , r u 1"f !IA: foV , 11'1 ! l)I Jf~l ~ 
C()Ol .,,..!) .. 1'1'11Qr'HI .. II •, 1 .. : 1 fll ( ,, )I All(' ) 'l '• •' Ill ! W t , t>.,l' Lo t '.~ ,•, ,1 ., ,.,.,1 1"11! 
l•I. H\l~ "J ' I C1 r 11 0011~1 1 ·~1 , w11.1 llt t)( JI •! All ••t !ti""l i • 1•, •,1•1 ,..,11lf l ' , 

MAIL PERMI T TO 

ARIES BLDRS. 7-28-87 
r, .. ,, 

1131 ENGELBERTH RD, BALTO MD, 21221 
ADOnESS CITY 

-JAY ARKDSZESK I 

OFFICE 



.f 

r.: ... 

Mailing .A.dd.re 91 
...... 1.,z..1.0. 

,\l· Pr ILIUiON ·FOA Pf f\MJT ~· 1 
, :., 

DALTIMORU.i.,OUNf'( MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF THE OU ILDIN G ENGINEER 

TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 

j!,'JLP.c.,,,-J flt/l/? 
t2i&,._,,; '-"'---p='---;--~~~H!1 d!i!~:i:s~~ 

----- - - ·-1---------------- ... - -------
, ,.,,n, ,.o '., ... ... , ,o .. 

, .. ,.,, .. ,,., n11 
""' '·"" ' ' ' 
" U .. Ofll CO,.f llA Cl 
Q I 1"'1..11 OtV I M' ll llll, 
........ ANO 11001111 U 

u ........ ,. 

°''' "'''' '°""' 

A . TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT 

TYt't Uf SUVAOE DISPOSAL 
~,i1tC~(W(A 

5,("''' rx 1n1 0 ,,,orosto 

ERE ..:tN l AAL Aln CO NDITIONING 
S ,o NO 

t(AE AN INCINEnATOn 

I O NO 1 0 VI S w,r ,4 AIA f OlLUTtON CONTA OL 

) 0 vr s . WITIIOVT AIM " 0LlUflON C()r,jlMOL 

N O O f (l(VAT O AS TO II[ INSTALL£0 ___ _ 

N U~f'I(" or o,r STA(( t l'An.CING S "A C(S 

MULTI FAMIL Y UNITS 
HOW MANY APARTMEN rs HAVE 

1 1 111('. l(NCY lNOSl,.Uu,t f A(OnOOo.ASI 

J ON£ IH orH)OM 

6 TO I Al ""0 Q J ll( Oll()()t,4S 

,&,i"-tVAfl SYSllM ~ - ,(IOSfl O '"o,osto 

------'-"-"-" 111:1su O '"_o_, o_,_,o_~_'_"_c,_os_,_
0
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exis t .ing buildings. ··. ·:,,.. . . ·, ~.: '.'. 
existing well/sep t ic. (show distance to nearest . structure) ·:, ,.\ 

- road names an d locat ion of alleys. · ,. '.\:' \!,. 
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1t:;;11,J7rll 'N'.:. 

UJILDING l o r ?. F/\M. 
'.:ODE CODE _ _....,- · 

IIOC:/\ CODE_....,-
1"/PE OF/fr,i l'Jl<JVEMEN1-
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/\Pl'J.T C/\NT --· (; ., / 
:;J GN/\TU HE : /.· <• !Lt' --l,7/L(;-.fR/\CT: ___ _ 

Pl,/\NS: CONST __ l'J.OT ___ PJ./\T ___ D/\T/\ __ _ 
BJ.OCK: . ./ 

EL...- z;; p1,-'7./ 

TF.Nf,NT 
CONT!l: =z:2-?~ ) r . 1.--
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/1 /11 ,'/'IMUHE 1:01 111'/"I M1\i f ,'IJ1NII 
(WJ·' JC J·: ()!,' '1'1/E ll\1/Lll/tlG J·:NG/ li!'EH 

TOWSON, M/\RYJ,/\ND 2 120,1 OF. A: 
, - 1 ,, 111i ;·ro1n c: IJISTRICT/111 ,/JG , 

l'l !O PJ·:Jrl'Y IIIJ/l HJ·:!;!; ~?.J..~£(.!.-,· I> :_:.!..!._!_ :<,. L ..... / .J YES ,-c·--:.i NO 

I ... J::1 t II/ ,, t...J....!L..i._.;._'.,_ ~ '( : __ 
S ll/l/l Iv: ~1.:;-/ ,.,., ~ ,u 1--~ .... 1;.fl / ~I ,_, ,, ,(_. I I /)() NtlT KNOW 

'l'/\X /\CCOUll'J' II: _.i..'{'- / '/ .. ] L-j..1..81 _____ l>l\)lll l r.r/P IH·:c'./l: IIC'I' 
OWNEI{' S I NFOH M/1'1' l ON ( J ,/151' , F' I H/;1' ) J ,J 

N/\ME : ~ .J::[Jr // / -) /'(//!.'/ · ,, · / -J,'..._'.::.....::6_·' -
l\DDU: t"'/ , ) ",", \'.,('(' "' ' '..- ,,-J </~;.,,_ J ' I 

/\i'/'1, I. C/\N'I' I NFOH~Tl ON 

NIIMI. . - ~ , / 
COMl'/\NY: ,1 1,:t:'.' 

/1/lDHI: { 
/\DDR 2 : · . 

Pl/ONE H: .1..,!J_~ / 5·-
/\PJ>L TC/INT , ·• . 

... .._,, Ml/J C J. l C: EJI S E H: 

'.>I GN/\TU RJ·: , / .· t"> 1/1' )0;d_;- ,,</\CT: ---- !lJ.OCK: . ./ 
EL...-p PI, ~ }./ PJ./\l!S: CONST J>J.CJ'l' Pl,/\T ll /11'/1 -- ---

'J'F.NT, NT 
CON'l'H: lj?-< )f. r ... -
1·: IIGIJH: --~-----------------------

:; J,: J.J.H: 

l)J·:i;r: H 1111·: J>/l()/'OSJ·:n WOHK: 
/ "',,_ .. ( .. (_ .., .J l1,.. //;'r )> '-'-'t. t:"Jrl -:;;,·.1.. 1....- .~ / l l,A A-' •7 ."5/./Je.-1L1F.lll.:_ lllf,:.J 

,_.(. >·' '' '' fl•',)·,, ,1:./ L·F. CA,n..x, f ,:·/·1_ -.:-c : llA..11 1..U(\LILu.) rt'-( c:>V"' 

" CC.' ,;.,- -::· /\ S', · , v, ,, "'f.5::''0-: ' \ :: · , , : 1 
. ·: . :, •• : ;: ~/11;;.,/;,:;r 

,&11-<',; ,1<...rr'· 1,~,~;~: ·d .;;);~.1,L-X . ( ,P;flj'~ , / 
NON-R ESJ DENT I /IL / ,_µ./\, ;<- {3),2 '/./') i?P,-, ~o?:-?-4,/ 
00. /\MU S J-:M ENT , REC.~E/\TION, PIJ\CE or /\J0

E'1 ; ~ 
O'J .-ClllJR C/1, OTIIE!l REl. l G!OlJ S RUJl,DING V 't7~. , 
10 .-FENCF. (LENGTH 1/F.!GHT;t) 
1 1.-IHDUSTRJ/\l, , STIYR71Q'; 13U ILD , 
J 2 . --PIIHK ING G/\R/\GE 
13.--S r:RVI CE ST/\TION , RF.P/\lll G/1 /\GE 
1~ -=ll<!SP11:lll, , lNSTI'J'lJ1:1_~ t!ll!. 0 )I !!SING 1/0 ME 
b. OH ' I CF. , [J lK, P~lOF .. ~s u ,t,1. 
H,.--PIJTl!.J C: UT: ,TTY 
1-.l.=SCIJ OO I., CC ,J.EG ·: 0 ', ·:H EDl!r /\TlOlll\J. 
10 . ~ JGN ( 
l <J .-STOHF. l ·:,) N'l' ! 1,E llF.5 '1'/\lJ R/\N T 

2 , - !JJ.OCK 2 , - P/\RTT /\L - S PF.Cl· P -],= CONCRETE J,= NONE = -;;JTF,_ 
?.1. Tm,1. OW :R 
20._SWlM~MlNG • 

"2 . - TR/\NS l'.N1' 110'/'l·:J., MOTEL (NO . Ul l l , 'S ______ · ) 
2 ) ·=OT/11·: H ___________________ _ 

l'YPF. OF CON STRlJCTJON 

M/\SONRY 
WOOD FRAME 

:
1
1.· = STRUCTURE STEEL 

RE INF, CONCRETE 

CElnRfl l, /\IR: 1. 7.7,1f' 

ci~-rzn~~Ai~5A~r -6\~ 

TYPE OF' 1/F./\Tl NG F'LIF.!. 

) , EJ.F.CTRJ C!T'I 
4,=C0/11, 

'l"IPF. OF S EW/1GF. DT Sf>s'JS/\J. 

l . PIJJl/ J. C :;F.WJ·:R 
2. ::JR r'J/\TI: ~~q;~:j~ 

-- PRIVY 

l'H Ol'OS E:) 
=/'llO l'OSELl 

F. Y.l STS_PROPOSED 

- (x I STS PROPOSED 
=EXlSTS=PROPOSED 

~~1~~i~g 8~[;~~~-,-::,..-<=--",<:f.,.-;:;rc-.,_,.x'-,t'=--'-"-.:;_~~~~~~~~~~~-
IVATELY OWNED 2 .~PUO LlCLY OWNED 3. __ SIILE 4 . ___ HEtlT/11, 

RES IDENTII\L C/\TEGORY: t.----1'SET/\CIIED 2. SEMI-OF.T. J. GROUP 4 . TOWNIISE 5, MIOR J SE 
HEFF: HlBED : #2BEDT_ #JllED:= TOT BED:_ T~ /\PTS/COIIDOS--
1 F/\MTLY BF.DROOMS--
r.11RR/\GF: D1SPOSI\L .,.l-,......,,---,2-.-_"'Nr--.,.,ll""l\'TIIROOMS CLASS /, /£\-
J•OW/iE!l ROOMS____ KITCIIENS ---- LllltH FOI,10,z::....i.. 

o .--ilIR I SE 

/\P PROV/11. S ! G~~·11~·~rt~IR~F.~.S"---------D~/\~T~E"---
llt lJJ,ll;NG 
i•'J.001( 
Wir,Tll 
DEPTII 
1/ F.IGIIT </ ../.. b 
STORIES 

LOT H' S ~ 
CORNER t.OT 
I. y· 2' 

SIDE STREET 

FRONT SETBK~ 
S IDE SETl3K ~ ' 
3IDE STR SE'l'BK 
RE/\R SETOK 

N ZON! NG ------

111.D JNSP 
BLLl PL/IN 
f'lRE 
SF.DI CTL 
ZON ING 
PLIB Sr:HV 
ENVRMNT 

. 
·~ 
• ( 
I 





, 

MR RISINGER ROOM 100 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE ST. 
TOWSON,MD. 
21204 

DEAR MR RISINGER; 

r'of-. lz"x. J & -A 

THIS LETTER IS IN RESPONSE TO OUR PHONE CONVERSATION 

ABOUT THE FENCE CONSTRUCTED BY MR AUTHOR SMITH AT 950 

SENECA PARK RD. 

THE PERMIT CALLS FOR A FENCE 48 INCHES IN HEIGHT. I 

MEASURED MR SMITHS FENCE SATURDAY (APRIL 2, 1992). THE 

POSTS ARE 66 INCHES AND THE SLATS RANGE FROM 60 INCHES 

TO 52 INCHES IN HEIGHT. 

THIS FENCE HAS A NEGATIVE EFFECT ON OUR VIEW OF THE 

WATER SO WE WOULD LIKE TO SEE IT COMPLY WITH THE PERMIT 

(48 INCHES IN HEIGHT). 

ENCLOSED YOU WILL FIND SOME PICTURES AND A DRAWING WITH 

THE ACTUAL DIMENSIONS. 

SINCE~LJ~ . ,, 
£:v,,.,) /J'Zdd0ll 
EARL MITCHELL 
13 HARTACK CT 
BALTIMORE, MD. 
21236 
(410) 882-4005 
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Mr. Earl Mitchell 
13 Hartack Ct. 
Baltimore, MD 21236 

Dear Mr. Mitchell: 

Baltimore County Government 
Department of Permits and Licenses 

May 12, 1992 

Re: 950 Seneca Park Road 
Fence Construction 

887-3610 

Your letter and photographs indicate that the fence shown consists of 
standard panels that vary from 48" to 52" in height. To allow -for 
maintenance, and cleaning, as well as to prevent rot, fence panels should 
be installed several inches off the ground, as these were. The result is 
that a 48" fence made with 48" panels will al.most always be several inches 
higher than 48". The only part of the fence in question, then, is the 
portion above the top of the lowest slat. cutting off the fence at this 
level would destroy the aesthetics of the fence while having al.most no 
impact on visibility. For these reasons, we will approve the fence as 
being in compliance with the law. 

If you do not concur with this decision, you may file an appeal with 
the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within 15 days of the date of this 
letter. The appeal must be in writing and state concisely why you feel the 
order is improper. Address the appeal to the Baltimore County Board of 
Appeals but send to me, accompanied by a check in the amount of $75.00 to 
cover the appeal fee. Make your check payable to Baltimore County. 

JRR/rung 

cc: Niles Jones 
correspondence 

P.E. 
Buildings 
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